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External Examiners are considered by the University of Essex to be a great asset in helping to assure 
and enhance the quality of the education we offer, and we greatly appreciate your advice and 
expertise throughout this process.  
 
To assist you in completing this report you might find it useful to refer back to your roles and 
responsibilities, which were sent to you at the time of your appointment.  A guidance note is also 
attached for reference. 
 
Please note that these reports are made available to students in internal University Committees.  No 
reference should therefore be made to individual members of staff or students. 
 
Please note that there are two sections in this report: award external examiners should complete 
section A and section B, whereas module external examiners should complete section A only. 
 
Thank you for taking the time to complete this report.  
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UNIVERSITY OF ESSEX 
 

EXTERNAL EXAMINER REPORT: 
TAUGHT POSTGRADUATE AWARDS 

 
Award External Examiners should complete all sections. 
 
Module External Examiners should complete Section A only. 
 
All these questions are related to the modules that you examined.  
 
 
SECTION A 
 
ALL EXTERNAL EXAMINERS 
 
1. How appropriate were the assessment and examination methods used in terms of: the 

assessment tools used; the learning outcomes assessed and the intended level of the 
assessment? 
 

RESPONSE:  
Assessment and examination methods were appropriate. Learning outcomes were appropriately 
assessed at appropriate levels. 
 
 
 
 

 
2. How appropriate were the learning, teaching and assessment strategies for the module(s) 

that you were responsible for, and do you feel they enabled students to achieve the standards 
set? 

  

RESPONSE:  
 
Learning, teaching and assessment strategies were overall appropriate in terms of setting appropriate 
levels and standards of achievement, although I did have one thought about this. The assignments 
that I saw mostly indicated a programme which facilitated learning in depth in relation to 
psychoanalytically informed theory and practice. But at Master’s level I think that one might expect 
more emphasis upon critical thinking and this being reflected upon and demonstrated more explicitly 
in relation to concepts used assignments. 
 

 
3. Please comment on the overall standards of student performance and how these compare 

with external reference points such as other UK Higher Education Institutions that you are 
familiar with, and/or professional, statutory or regulatory body requirements. 

 

RESPONSE: 
 
Overall the standards were good and often excellent. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
4. Were the standards of marking consistent within the module(s)? 

 

RESPONSE: 
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Yes 
 
 
 

 
5. Did any of the modules that you examined provide examples of ‘best practice’ or  

pose particular problems?  
 

RESPONSE: 
 
The programme overall as well as individual modules demonstrate the capacity to support high 
standards of learning both in terms of theory and clinical practice with a clear emphasis on clinical 
practice with theory being employed in the support of clinical practice to the highest standard.  
 
 
 

 
6. Do you have any other comments on the specific module(s) for which you were an examiner? 
 

RESPONSE: 
 
No 
 
 
 

 
7. Was there anything we could have done to help you carry out your duties with more ease? 

For example did you have access to all the information that you needed? 
 

RESPONSE: 
 
No 
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SECTION B 
 
AWARD EXTERNAL EXAMINERS ONLY 
 
 
8. How do the standards set for the award(s) that you examined compare with other UK Higher 

Education Institutions and national reference points, such as the Framework for Higher 
Education Qualifications?   

 

RESPONSE:  
 
Overall, standards academic and clinical are high compared to other institutions which I have 
knowledge of with the caveat described above. 
 
 
 

 
9. Please comment on the curriculum for the awards. If there have been major changes to the 

curriculum since the last academic year, comments on these are particularly welcome.  
 

RESPONSE:  
 
The curriculum seems to well integrate theory and clinical practice within a clear focus. 
 
 
 

 
10. How appropriate were the overarching learning, teaching and assessment strategies? 
 

Comments on the extent to which they enabled students to achieve their learning outcomes 
would be particularly welcome. 
 

RESPONSE:  
 
The overarching learning, teaching and assessment strategies are appropriate and completed 
assignment often demonstrate the development sophisticated clinical understanding and depth of 
theory and conceptual understanding, appropriate to Master’s level. 
 
 
 

 
11. Were the internal marking procedures clearly defined and applied?  

 
Please comment on the marking criteria used and on the level of consistency across the 
award.  
 

RESPONSE:  
 
Internal marking procedures are well defined and for the most part carefully applied. I do have two 
observations, however. 
 
One is about what is under assessment by the clinical case assignments. In what ways are these 
intended to assess students’ development? In terms of the development (or otherwise) of their 
capacity to undertake psychotherapeutic work clinically? Or as an assessment of their overall 
understanding of a case and how theory and clinical phenomena such as transference, 
countertransference, resistance and defences and so on have been understood by students? Both of 
these seem to be aims as described in the programmes learning objectives and these are both 
legitimate matters for consideration and assessment. But I thought that markers sometimes confused 
them, for example, by trying to ‘supervise’ the students’ clinical work in their feedback and on 
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occasion ‘second guess’ the students conclusions. It is very difficult to know quite what is happening 
in a therapy anyway, when one is listening to another therapist’s report and certainly when it is a 
written report, which by its nature is developing a thesis rather than merely exploratory. In the 
assignments it occurs to me that perhaps the aim of the programme is to develop the students’ 
understanding of the clinical process, in which case the emphasis in the marking would be about how 
far the student has demonstrated – say by formulating a hypothesis either clinically or theoretically 
and then provided clinical evidence from the patient’s material in support of this – rather than the 
‘correctness’ or otherwise of the student’s hypothesis per se. The question for the marker would be 
one of whether the student has adequately argued their case for a particular understanding or 
intervention. I didn’t think that the marking always reflected this. 
 
My second thought is linked to this. In reading assignments completed by students at the lower end of 
achievement or who had failed I was struck on a number of occasions that some were students who 
had good ideas about their patients or about more theoretical matters and were developing these in 
relevant and interesting ways but they did not know how to organise their thinking or structure their 
arguments. This presumably is also important as a clinical ability as well as in completing academic 
assignments.  This would be a rather different issue from those students whose difficulties stem from 
an inability to grasp essential matters. In relation to this I thought that markers’ feedback was once or 
twice too perfunctory or confined to merely noting a failure to organise, structure or develop 
arguments/description in the required way. I did then wonder about what learning support is provided 
for those students who lack these kinds of technical and literacy skills, at the level which is 
appropriate at Master’s level and particularly how an acknowledgement of these kinds of difficulties 
can be reflected in marker’s feedback? 
 

 
 
12. In relation to the dissertations that you examined, how do the standards of student 

performance compare with those in comparable programmes of study in other UK Higher 
Education Institutions?  

,  

RESPONSE:  
 
The dissertations demonstrated a range of experience, ability and understanding but that overall, 
compared to other organisations with which I am familiar, the standard was high. 
 
 
 

 
13. Do you have any comments on the marking of dissertations? Did you receive a  

satisfactory sample of dissertations?  
 

RESPONSE:  
 
I had an adequate sample. My comments above may be relevant here. 
 
 
 

 
14. Please comment on the standards of student performance in assessed work other than 

dissertations and how these compare with other UK institutions which offer comparable 
programmes of study. 
 

RESPONSE:  
 
I thought that the standards of student performance in assessed work other than dissertations was 
high considered across the range of achievement within the programme. 
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15.  Please indicate which Board(s)/Pre-Board(s) you attended and comment on the extent to 
which board(s) operated fairly.  

 

RESPONSE:  
 
I attended the progression/award Exam Board and it was conducted in a fair manner. 
 
 
 

 
16. Do you have any other comments? For example did any of the awards that you examined 

provide examples of ‘best practice’?  
 

RESPONSE:  
 
A number of ‘merits’ and ‘distinctions’ were awarded and these seem to be a proper reflection of the 
programmes ability to support and facilitate the development of high standards of clinical thinking and 
practice. 
 
 
 

 
17. For External Examiners for schemes involving an assessed work-based/ placement 

only: to include externals for Foundation degrees  
 

 Do you have any comments on the value of the placement or work-based learning within the 
curriculum, the appropriateness of the assessment arrangements, or the standards applied? 
 
Please comment on the access you had to work produced during, or as a result  
of, work-based/placement learning. 
 

RESPONSE:  
 
 
 
 
 

 
18.  For External Examiners for schemes involving an assessed work-based/placement 

only as part of an NMC accredited programme of study. 
 

Please report on the following: 
1. During this period please list visits made to practice areas and the number of 

meetings you have attended with students and mentors 
2. During this period please confirm the extent and nature of your engagement with 

student progression both ‘within’ award and at ‘sign-off’ of progression documentation 
3. Please state number of Practice Assessment Documents (PADs) reviewed and your 

overall assessment of the PAD as fit for purpose. 
 
 

RESPONSE:  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


